above table i.e to pay the differential duty of Rs.1,74,90,772/- and to provide bank 
guarantee of 50% of the differential duty along with bond of full value of goods. In 
compliance thereof the importer has paid the entire amount of differential duty and 
executed Bank Guarantee of Rs.87,45,386/- (Eighty seven lakhs forty five thousand 
three hundred and eighty six only) in respect of Bill of Entries mentioned at serial no. 1 
to 8 of the above table. Consequently, the goods were provisionally released by the 
competent authority. Further vide letter dated 01.02.2022 importer requested to release 
the goods mentioned at Sr. No. 9 & 10 valued at Rs. 26,31,600/- attracting differential 
duty of Rs. 10,09,462/-, the importer was asked to furnish bank guarantee of 150 % of 
duty to cover the duty and fine/penalty i.e. Bank guarantee of Rs. 15,15,000/-(Fifteen 
lakhs fifteen thousand only). Importer vide letter dated 14.03.2022 informed that they 
were ready to submit bank guarantee of amount Rs 15,15,000/- and furnished the same. 
Consequently, these goods were also released. 

6. Relevant Legal provisions 

SECTION 46. Entry of goods on importation.

[...]

71,93,814/- (Rupees Seventy One 
Lai hs Ninety Three Thousand Eight hundred and Fourteen only) of seized 
goods as detailed at Para 5.1 which are grossly undervalued as well as mis-
declared, should not be rejected under Rule 12 of CVR, 2007 and re-
determined to Rs. 5,07,43,266/- (Rupees Five Crores Seven Lakhs Forty 
Three Thousand Two Hundred Sixty Six Only) under Rule 3 of CVR, 2007. 

ii. The seized goods totally re-determined valued at Rs. 5,07,43,266/- as 
detailed at Para 5.1, should not be held liable for confiscation under Section 
111(m) of Customs Act, 1962. However, as the goods are not available for

[...]

1,85,00,234/- on the 
seized goods as detailed at Para 5.1, should not be demanded from the 
importer under Section 28(4) of the Customs Act, 1962 along with applicable 
interest under Section 28AA of Customs Act, 1962. 

iv. The differential customs duty of Rs.1,74,90,772 (Rupees One Crore Seventy 
Four Lakhs Ninety Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy two only) already paid 
on goods by the importer, should not be adjusted and appropriated towards 
their duty liabilities at (iii) above. 

v. Penalty should not be imposed upon Shri. Rahul Kapoor, proprietor of M/s 
M-Impex, under Section 112(a)(ii) of the Customs Act, 1962. 

vi. Penalty, fine and any other customs dues should not be appropriated against 
the Bank Guarantees amounting to Rs. 87,45,386/- (Rupees Eighty seven 
lakhs forty five thousand three hundred eighty six only) & Rs. 15,15,000/-
(Rupees Fifteen lakhs fifteen thousand only) executed by the importer. 

9.2 Further, Customs Broker, M/s. Sark Enterprises were also called upon to 

Show Cause to the Commissioner of Customs, Custom House, Mundra, New Port 

User Building, Mundra Port & SEZ Mundra, Kutch, Gujarat-370421, as to why:-

[...]

The noticee says and submits that penalty has been proposed on him 
due to the reason that a show cause notice has been issued to M/s. M Impex Trading 
Co., New Delhi (herein after referred to as "the noticee firm") proposing seizure of goods 
valued at Rs. 71,93,814/- (Rupees Seventy One Lakhs Ninety Three Thousand Eight 
Hundred Fourteen only) as detailed at Para 5.1 of the show cause notice on the basis 
of certain baseless allegations that the goods imported under various Bills of Entries 
covered under the impugned show cause notice were grossly undervalued as well as 
mis-declared, and accordingly the value of the said goods was required to be rejected

[...]

details of the value determined Bill of Entry wise is discussed at para 5.1 of the SCN 
and hence the same is not repeated for the sake of brevity. 

8. On the basis of above investigation, the importer company was called upon 
to show cause as to why: 

i. The declared value amounting to Rs. 71,93,814/- (Rupees Seventy One Lakhs 
Ninety Three Thousand Eight Hundred Fourteen only) of seized goods as 

detailed at Para 5.1 which are grossly undervalued as well as mis-declared, 

should not be rejected under Rule 12 of CVR, 2007 and redetermined to Rs. 
5,07,43,226/- under Rule 3 of CVR, 2017. 

ii. The seized goods totally redetermined valued at Rs.